

Case No. 17-_____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus In
Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA (D. Or.)

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON AND REQUEST
FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS IN DISTRICT COURT**

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
DAVID C. SHILTON
Appellate Section
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-5580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The district court’s order denying the motion to dismiss is based on clear error	10
A. The district court clearly erred by finding that plaintiffs adequately alleged standing based on vague and attenuated allegations of injury, causation and redressability	11
1. Plaintiffs did not allege a cognizable injury that is particularized and concrete	13
2. Plaintiffs failed to adequately allege causation.....	15
3. Plaintiffs failed to adequately allege redressability.....	19
B. The district court clearly erred by allowing plaintiffs to proceed on their claim of a fundamental right under the due process clause	21
1. There is no basis in law for a due process right to a particular climate system	22
2. Plaintiffs failed to identify any cause of action for their claims.....	26

C.	The district court clearly erred in holding that plaintiffs stated on actionable “public trust” claim against the federal government ...	28
II.	Mandamus is warranted to confine the district court to the lawful exercise of its jurisdiction	31
III.	Defendants have no other means of obtaining immediate review needed to avoid a serious intrusion on the separation of powers, and without action by this court the defendants will be prejudiced in a way not correctable on appeal.....	32
IV.	The order raises new and important problems and issues of first impression	37
V.	A stay of proceedings is warranted	38
	CONCLUSION	40
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE REGARDING COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Alec L. ex rel. Looz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed. App'x (Mem.) (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 774 (2014)	28-30
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated in non-relevant part by Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	11, 12, 15, 16, 19
<i>American Electric Power Company v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	29
<i>Bauman v. U.S. District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	2, 4, 8, 9, 38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	27
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	26
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	9, 10, 34, 35
<i>Christensen v. U.S. District Court for Central District of California</i> , 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	21

<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	24
<i>Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979)	4
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States District Court for the Central District of California</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997)	32, 33
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	26
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Ex Parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	21
<i>Gasper v. La. Stadium & Exposition Dist.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 716 (E.D. La. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 577 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	38
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)	9, 31
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	35
<i>LaBuy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	9, 31
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	13

<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17, 19
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 16-19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	14, 15, 19, 28
<i>Medhekar v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of California</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	23
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	20
<i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>dismissed and vacated in part on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. by Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	38
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	27

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	24, 25
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 32
<i>Philipps Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	30
<i>Pinkney v. Ohio Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974)	23
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	13, 15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	24
<i>S.F. Chapter of A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. EPA</i> , No. C, 07-04936 CRB, 2008 WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)	23
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	14
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	35

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 23, 24

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 15, 18

Wood v. Ostrander,
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)25

U.S. CONSTITUTION:

Article III 5, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21

Article II, § 3 31, 39

STATUTES:

Energy Policy Act:
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 7, 32

28 U.S.C. § 133128

28 U.S.C. § 16512, 3

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)38

Fed. R. App. P. 12(b)(6)21

Fed. R. App. P. 21 3, 38

Fed. R. App. P. 30(b)(6) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Minors Oposa, 33 I.L.M (Phillipines).....24

MISCELLEANOUS:

Richard J. Lazarus, *Judicial Missteps, Legislative Dysfunction, and the Public Trust Doctrine: Can Two Wrongs Make It Right?*, 45 ENVTL. L. 1139 (2015).....31
